2014 Table of Contents

All Providers

- 3 Percent Rate Reduction, 1/14
- Additional Podiatry Taxonomies, 8/14
- BRANDS Program Suspended, 11/14
- Clinical Coverage Policies, 1/14, 2/14, 6/14, 7/14, 8/14, 9/14, 10/14, 11/14, 12/14
- CMS 2014 Certified Electronic Health Record Technology (CEHRT) Flexibility Final Rule, 12/14
- Coverage of Synagis for the 2014-2015 Season, 9/14
- CPT Code Update 2014, 1/14
- Cumberland Hospital and Legal Immigrant Behavioral Health Authorizations, 8/14
- Current Status of A+KIDS Program, 10/14
- DHHS and Medicaid Reform Open Forum: January 15, 2014, 1/14
- Drug Screening, 6/14
- Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) Policy Update, 4/14
- Enrollment Criteria for Ordering, Prescribing and Referring (OPR) Providers, 10/14, 11/14
- Family Planning Waiver and Code J1015, 3/14
- Flu Vaccine Update, 3/14
- Flu Vaccine: Update to March 2014 Article, 4/14
- HIPAA Fax and Mail Protections/DMA Addresses, 9/14
- ICD-10 Update, 8/14
- Influenza Vaccine and Reimbursement for 2014-2015 for Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice, 9/14
- Maintaining the Security and Accessibility of Records After a Provider Agency Closes, 9/14
- N.C. Health Choice Children Moving to Medicaid, 1/14, 2/14
- NC Medicaid EHR Incentive Program Update (monthly updates) 1/14, 3/14, 4/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 7/14
- NCTracks Common Questions and Issues, 1/14
- NCTracks Tips of the Month:
  - Prior Approval, 1/14
  - Supported Browsers, 2/14
  - Include NPI with Fax and Email, 3/14
  - Remember to ‘Add’ Attachments, 6/14
  - Searching for Answers, 7/14
  - Using a Billing Agent, 8/14
  - Prior Approval, 9/14
- NCTracks Update, 2/14, 3/14, 4/14, 5/14, 6/14, 7/14, 8/14, 9/14, 10/14, 11/14, 12/14
- NCTracks Update: ICD-10, 10/14
- New Clinical Criteria for Medications, 9/14
- New DMA Pharmacy Director – John Stancil, 12/14
- Non-Emergent Transportation Providers, 2/14
- Omalizumab, 5 mg (Xolair, HCPCS Code J2357): Change in Coverage, 8/14
- Outpatient Specialized Therapies Providers, 6/14, 11/14
- Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) Update: Mid-August Deadline For Medical Records Request, 8/14
- Post-Enrollment Site Visit: What to Expect, 6/14
- Preferred Drug List (PDL) Changes are Posted for Public Comment, 10/14
- Preferred Drug List (PDL) Review Panel Posted, 11/14
- Procedure Code Update: 2014 CPT Annual Update and Modifier 78, 6/14
- Procedure Code Update: CPT 69210 with Modifier 50, 6/14
- Procedures for Prior Authorization of Synagis for Respiratory Syncytial Virus (RSV) Season 2014/2015, 10/14
- Providers Not Enrolled in Medicaid, 8/14
- Provider Refund Requests, 9/14
- Procedure Code Update: Laminoplasty, 5/14, 6/14
- RAC II (North Carolina Recovery Audit Contractor), 2/14
- Receiving Email Alerts Through NCTracks, 1/14, 2/14, 3/14, 4/14, 5/14, 6/14
- Revised Medicaid Investigation and Oversight, 1/14
- Skyla and ParaGard are available via Point-of-Sale Pharmacy, 11/14
- Speech/Language and Occupational Therapy Providers, 9/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN - Communicating Effectively with Deaf, Hard of Hearing and Deaf-Blind Patients and Their Family Members in Healthcare Settings, 11/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN: MedSolutions and Prior Approval for Imaging (Clinical Coverage Policy 1K-7), 4/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN: MedSolutions and Prior Approval for Imaging (Clinical Coverage Policy 1K-7), 6/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN - Modifier 59 Guidance from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), 12/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN: Verify Recipient Eligibility on NCTracks or with NCTracks Call Center, 8/14
- Sterilization Consent Forms and Hysterectomy Statement Reminders, 3/14
- Update: NC Medicaid Provider Enrollment, Screening and Training, 5/14
- Upgrade to Prior Authorization Website for Outpatient Specialized Therapies, 8/14

Adult Care Home Providers
- Personal Care Services (PCS) Program Highlights (updates most months), 1/14, 3/14, 6/14, 10/14

Ambulance Providers
- Billing Ambulance Claims in NCTracks, 1/14

At-Risk Case Management
- SPECIAL BULLETIN: Administrative Reimbursement for At-Risk Case Management Services (ARCM) will move to Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC), 6/14

‘Be Smart’ Family Planning Providers:
- ‘Be Smart’ Program Transitioning to an Amendment to the State Plan Covered Services, 9/14
- Be Smart’ Program Transitions from Waiver to State Plan Amendment, 10/14
- Placement of Annual Exam Date on FPW Claim Forms, 4/14
- Update: The ‘Be Smart’ Waiver Applies for Conversion to a State Plan Amendment, 4/14
- Update: The ‘Be Smart’ Waiver Conversion to a State Plan Amendment has been Delayed, 5/14

CAP/C Providers and Stakeholders:
- SPECIAL BULLETIN - 1915 (c) Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Waiver, 12/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN: Community Alternatives Program for Children and Disabled Adults 1915 (c) Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Waiver, 10/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN - Provider Request for a CAP/DA Local Lead Agency in Alleghany County, 12/14
CAP/DA Providers and Stakeholders:
- DMA is Accepting Applications for Financial Management Providers, 11/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN - 1915 (c) Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Waiver, 12/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN: Community Alternatives Program for Children and Disabled Adults 1915 (c) Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Waiver, 10/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN - Provider Request for a CAP/DA Local Lead Agency in Alleghany County, 12/14

Community Care of NC/Carolina Access:
- After-Hours Medical Advice Requirement, 8/14
- Community Care of NC/Community Access Overrides, 2/14, 3/14
- Clarification on Carolina ACCESS Referrals, 4/14

Critical Access Behavioral Health Agency
- DSM-5 Implementation, 5/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 12/14
- Technical Amendments to the Innovations Waiver, 2/14

Dental Providers
- American Dental Association Code Updates, 6/14
- Billing for Partial and Complete Dentures, 6/14
- NCTracks Updates: Dental, 6/14

Durable Medical Equipment Providers
- Procedure for Billing Durable Medical Equipment Diabetes Supplies, 1/14

Enhanced Behavioral Health (Community Intervention) Services
- DSM-5 Implementation, 5/14
- Intensive In-Home Service, 10/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 12/14
- Technical Amendments to the Innovations Waiver, 2/14

FQHC Providers
- Place of Service Billing for Core Services, 5/14

Health Departments:
- Omalizumab, 5 mg (Xolair, HCPCS Code J2357): Change in Coverage, 8/14

Health Department Dental Centers
- American Dental Association Code Updates, 6/14
- Billing for Partial and Complete Dentures, 6/14

Home Health
- Personal Care Services (PCS) Program Highlights (updates most months), 1/14, 3/14, 6/14

Hospitals
- Medical Detoxification Billing, 12/14
- NC Medicaid EHR Incentive Program: January 2014 Payment Update, 1/14
- NCTracks Updates: Hospitals, 6/14
- Presumptive Eligibility, 5/14
- Update on Presumptive Eligibility, 6/14
IDD Providers
- DSM-5 Implementation, 5/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 12/14
- Technical Amendments to the Innovations Waiver, 2/14

LME/MCO
- Communications Points Regarding Medical/Psychiatric Inpatient Cases, 10/14
- DSM-5 Implementation, 5/14
- Medical Detoxification Billing, 12/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 12/14
- Technical Amendments to the Innovations Waiver, 2/14

N.C. Health Check
- NCCI Billing Guidance for Health Check and N.C. Health Choice Wellness and Vaccination Claims, 2/14
- NCCI Billing Guidance for Six New Practitioner and Outpatient Hospital Procedure-to-Procedure Edits, 2/14

N.C. Health Choice
- Flu Vaccine Update, 3/14
- Flu Vaccine: Update to March 2014 article, 4/14
- NCCI Billing Guidance for Health Check and N.C. Health Choice Wellness and Vaccination Claims, 2/14
- NCCI Billing Guidance for Six New Practitioner and Outpatient Hospital Procedure-to-Procedure Edits, 2/14

N.C. Innovations
- Technical Amendments to the Innovations Waiver, 2/14

Nurse Practitioners
- Aflibercept (Eylea®) HCPCS code J0178: Updated Billing Guidelines, 11/14
- Alglucosidase alfa (Lumizyme®) HCPCS code J0221: Updated Billing Guidelines, 11/14
- Belinostat (Beleodaq®), HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, 11/14
- Coagulation factor XIII a-subunit (recombinant) (Tretten®), HCPCS code J7199: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- Coagulation factor VIII (recombinant), Fc fusion protein (EloctateTM), HCPCS Code J7199: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- Coagulation factor IX (recombinant), Fc Fusion Protein (Alprolix™), HCPCS code J7199: Billing Guidelines, 9/14
- Dalbavancin hydrochloride (Dalvance™), HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 10/14
- Denosumab, 1mg (Xgeva or Prolia), HCPCS code J0897): New Indication, 3/14
- Eculizumab, 10mg (Soliris), HCPCS code J1300): New Indication, 3/14
- Elosulfase alfa injection (Vimizim™), HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- Ferric carboxymaltose injection (Injsucab®), HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- IVIG (Privigen®) HCPCS code J1459: Updated Billing Guidelines, 11/14
- New NDC for Nexplanon (estonogestrel implant) 68mg Radiopaque, 6/14
- Loxapine powder for inhalation (AdasuveTM), HCPCS code C9497: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- Methotrexate (Rasuvo™), HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 12/14
- Obinutuzumab injection (Gazyva®), HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, 6/14
- Omalizumab, 5 mg (Xolar, HCPCS Code J2357): Change in Coverage, 8/14
- Posaconazole injection (Noxafit®), HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- Procedure Code Update: CPT 51798 and 99239, 6/14
- Procedure Code Update: CPT Code 99183, 6/14
- Ramucirumab (Cyramza™), HCPCS Code J9999: Billing Guidelines, 9/14
- Recombinant human C1 esterase inhibitor (rhC1INH) (Ruconest®), HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 12/14
- Siltuximab injection (Sylvant™), HCPCS Code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 10/14
- TBO-filgrastim injection (Granix™), HCPCS code J1446: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- Tedizolid phosphate injection (Sivextro™), HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 10/14
- Vedolizumab (Entyvio™), HCPCS Code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 9/14

**OB/GYN Providers**
- Coverage of Tdap During Pregnancy, 1/14, (Update: 3/14)
- Presumptive Eligibility, 5/14
- Sterilization Consent Forms and Hysterectomy Statements: Reminders, 10/14
- Update on Presumptive Eligibility, 6/14

**Optical Services Providers**
- NCTracks Updates: Visual Aids, 6/14

**Optometrists**
- NCTracks Updates: Visual Aids, 6/14

**Outpatient Behavioral Health Services Providers**
- DSM-5 Implementation, 5/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 12/14
- Technical Amendments to the Innovations Waiver, 2/14

**Outpatient Specialized Therapy Providers**
- Upgrade to Prior Authorization Website for Outpatient Specialized Therapies, 8/14

**Personal Care Services**
- Personal Care Services (PCS) Program Highlights (updates most months), 1/14, 3/14, 6/14, 10/14
- Personal Care Services (PCS) Recoupment/Repayment Plan, 8/14
- Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR) Required for Medicaid Eligible Individuals Only, 1/14
- **SPECIAL BULLETIN: Personal Care Services (PCS) Revised Payment Adjustment Plan, 8/14** - Revised version of document published in June 2014 titled “Personal Care Services (PCS) Recoupment/Repayment Plan”
- **SPECIAL BULLETIN: Personal Care Services (PCS) Program Highlights, 6/14**
- **SPECIAL BULLETIN: Personal Care Services (PCS) Recoupment/Repayment Plan, 6/14**
- **SPECIAL BULLETIN - State Plan Personal Care Services (PCS) Program Updates, 12/14**
- Update: Delayed Implementation of the Personal Care Services (PCS) On-Line Service Plan, 11/14

**Program for All-inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE)**
- **SPECIAL BULLETIN: MedSolutions Prior Authorizations and Claims Submissions For High Tech Imaging, 5/14**

**Pharmacists**
- Makena Is Available Via Point of Sale, 6/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 5/14, 6/14, 12/14
- Pharmacy Reimbursement Changes, 1/14
• Prescribers Not Enrolled in Medicaid, 8/14, 10/14, 11/14
• Procedure for Billing Durable Medical Equipment Diabetes Supplies, 1/14

Physician Assistants
• Aflibercept (Eylea®) HCPCS code J0178: Updated Billing Guidelines, 11/14
• Alglucosidase alfa (Lumizyme®) HCPCS code J0221: Updated Billing Guidelines, 11/14
• Belinostat (Beleodaq®), HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, 11/14
• Coagulation factor VIII (recombinant), Fc fusion protein (EloctateTM), HCPCS Code J7199: Billing Guidelines, 10/14
• Coagulation factor XIII a-subunit (recombinant) (Tretten®), HCPCS code J7199: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
• Coagulation factor IX (recombinant), Fc Fusion Protein (Alprolix™),HCPCS code J7199: Billing Guidelines, 9/14
• Dalbavancin hydrochloride (Dalvance™). HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 10/14
• Denosumab, 1mg (Xgeva or Prolia), HCPCS code J0897): New Indication, 3/14
• Eculizumab, 10mg (Soliris), HCPCS code J1300): New Indication, 3/14
• Eloksulfase alfa injection (Vimizim™), HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
• Ferric carboxymaltose injection (Injectafer®), HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
• IVIG (Privigen®) HCPCS code J1459: Updated Billing Guidelines, 11/14
• Loxapine powder for inhalation (AdasuveTM), HCPCS code C9497: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
• Methotrexate (Rasuvo™), HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 12/14
• New NDC for Nexplanon (estonogestrel implant) 68mg Radiopaque, 6/14
• Obinutuzumab injection (Gazyva®), HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, 6/14
• Omalizumab, 5 mg (Xolair), HCPCS Code J2357): Change in Coverage, 8/14
• Posaconazole injection (Noxafil®), HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
• Procedure Code Update: CPT 51798 and 99239, 6/14
• Procedure Code Update: CPT Code 99183, 6/14
• Ramucirumab (Cyramza™), HCPCS Code J9999: Billing Guidelines, 9/14
• Recombinant human C1 esterase inhibitor (rhC1INH) (Ruconest®), HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 12/14Siltuximab injection (Sylvant™), HCPCS Code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 9/14
• SPECIAL BULLETIN: 3% Rate Reduction Update for Physicians Services Providers Only, 10/14
• TBO-filgrastim injection (Granix™), HCPCS code J1446: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
• Tedizolid phosphate injection (Sivextro™), HCPCS Code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 10/14
• Vedolizumab (Entyvio™), HCPCS Code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 9/14

Physicians
• 3% Rate Reduction Update for Physicians Services Providers Only, 11/14
• Aflibercept (Eylea®) HCPCS code J0178: Updated Billing Guidelines, 11/14
• Alglucosidase alfa (Lumizyme®) HCPCS code J0221: Updated Billing Guidelines, 11/14
• Belinostat (Beleodaq®), HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, 11/14
• Coagulation factor XIII a-subunit (recombinant) (Tretten®), HCPCS code J7199: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
• Coagulation factor IX (recombinant), Fc Fusion Protein (Alprolix™),HCPCS code J7199: Billing Guidelines, 9/14
• Communications Points Regarding Medical/Psychiatric Inpatient Cases, 10/14
• Denosumab, 1mg (Xgeva or Prolia), HCPCS code J0897): New Indication, 3/14
• DSM-5 Implementation, 5/14
• Eculizumab, 10mg (Soliris), HCPCS code J1300): New Indication, 3/14
• Eloksulfase alfa injection (Vimizim™), HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- Ferric carboxymaltose injection (Injectafer®), HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- IVIG (Privigen®) HCPCS code J1459: Updated Billing Guidelines, 11/14
- Loxapine powder for inhalation (AdasuveTM), HCPCS code C9497: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- Methotrexate (Rasuvo™), HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 12/14
- New NDC for Nexplanon (estonogestrel implant) 68mg Radiopaque, 6/14
- Obinutuzumab injection (Gazyva®), HCPCS code J9999: Billing Guidelines, 6/14
- Omalizumab, 5 mg (Xolair, HCPCS Code J2357): Change in Coverage, 8/14
- Posaconazole injection (Noxafil®), HCPCS code J3490: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- Ramucirumab (Cyramza™), HCPCS Code J9999: Billing Guidelines, 9/14
- Recombinant human C1 esterase inhibitor (rhC1INH) (Ruconest®), HCPCS code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 12/14
- TBO-filgrastim injection (Granix™), HCPCS code J1446: Billing Guidelines, 7/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN - 3% Rate Reduction Update for Physicians Only, 9/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN: 3% Rate Reduction Update for Physicians Services Providers Only, 10/14
- SPECIAL BULLETIN: Webinar Announcement and Information About Reprocessing of claims for enhanced payments to Primary Care Physicians, subspecialties, physician assistants, nurse practitioners and nurse midwives under the Affordable Care Act, 3/14
- Technical Amendments to the Innovations Waiver, 2/14
- Vedolizumab (Entyvio™), HCPCS Code J3590: Billing Guidelines, 9/14

Prescribers
- Makena Is Available Via Point of Sale, 6/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 5/14, 6/14, 12/14
- Prescribers Not Enrolled in Medicaid, 8/14, 10/14, 11/14

Psychiatric Hospitals
- Communications Points Regarding Medical/Psychiatric Inpatient Cases, 10/14
- DSM-5 Implementation, 5/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 12/14
- Technical Amendments to the Innovations Waiver, 2/14

Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities
- DSM-5 Implementation, 5/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 12/14
- Technical Amendments to the Innovations Waiver, 2/14

Residential Child care Treatment Facilities
- DSM-5 Implementation, 5/14
- NC Medicaid and N.C. Health Choice Preferred Drug List Changes, 12/14
- Technical Amendments to the Innovations Waiver, 2/14

RHC Providers
- Place of Service Billing for Core Services, 5/14